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UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

:AIRO, EGYPT ACTION MEMORANDUM FOR THE MISSION DIRECTOR 

DATE: September 5 1995 

FROM: Tom Risho5 

SUBJECT: Energy Conservation and Environment Project (ECEP) No. 
263-0140.3, Approval of Project Paper Supplement No. 2 
and Project Authorization Amendment No. 5
 

ISSUE: YoLr approval of Project Paper Supplement No. 2 for the
 
Energy Conservation and Environment Project (ECEP) is requested to
 
accelerate the continued adoption of improved technologies and
 
practices to save energy and protect the environment. Your
 
Approval will ensure that the Project has a greater impact in
 
achievement of its stated purpose. Accordingly, for ECEP, your
 
signatures are requested for Project Paper Supplement No. 2 and
 
Project Authorization AUnendment No. 5, which extends the PACD by
 
two years to September 30, .998 and increases LOP funding by $18
 
million to a new total of $67.5 million.
 

BACKGROUND: In 1988, USAID approved the Energy Conservation and
 
Efficiency Project (ECEP), a subproject of the Science and
 
Technology for Development umbrella project. ECEP was authorized
 
with a total funding level of $49.5 million to provide technical
 
assistance, management advice, training programs, promotion and
 
information dissemination, and commodities procurement, with a
 
specific focus on the conservation and efficient use of energy in
 
Egyptian industries.
 

A mid-term evaluation of ECEP was completed in March 1992.
 
Evaluation findings concluded that the project was being
 
"effectively implemented" and was achieving its primary objective
 
of introducing energy efficiency technologies and was making
 
progress on the second objective of developing Egyptian
 
institutional capacity to promote energy efficiency. The
 
evaluation stated that "one of the most serious problems facing
 
Egypt is air pollution caused by excessive and inefficient use of
 
energy... the ECEP project is focused directly on this problem...and
 
should be included as an important part of the environmental
 
program that USAID is now considering with the GOE."
 

With the growth in Egypt's population, and the industrial sector in
 
particular, increased demand for energy has made the necessity of
 
energy conservation initiatives in Egypt more valid today than in
 
1988 when the original project was designed. In spite of USAID's
 
present level of investment in ECEP, numerous deeply embedded
 
constraints to environmental protection persist.
 

One of the most serious problems facing Egypt today remains the
 
pollution of air caused by excessive and ineffipient use of energy
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in industry, particularly heavy industry in the public sector.
 
This is caused by the type of fuel used, incomplete combustion, and
 
inefficient equipment. ECEP focuses directly on this problem with
 
the aim of improving energy conservation and efficiency. In
 
addition to saving energy and money, this project reduces the
 
amount of serious pollutants being emitted, which are associated
 
with combustion of conventional fuels.
 

In 1992, the objective of promoting science and technology no
 
longer was considered within the Mission strategy, necessitatinj a
 
modified strategy focusing on environment. The ECEP evaluation
 
coincided with this Mission initiative to create an environmental
 
program and environment office and to identify an opportunity to
 
get a "quick start" environment project. The subsequent redesign
 
of ECEP culminated in September 1993 with Amenument Number 1 which
 
altered the project name, goal and purpose, activities,
 
implementation structure and budget to reflect an explicit focus on
 
environmental protection.
 

The renamed project, Energy Conservation and Environment Project
 
(ECEP), is presently structured to (1) stress dissemination,
 
replicability and sustainability of energy conservation activities
 
rather than the provision of high cost equipment; (2) increase the
 
environmental aspects of future energy conservation activities; (3)
 
feature low cost/no cost energy conservation/environmental
 
protection activities; (4) do initial pilot testing of ways to
 
limit vehicle emissions; and (5) develop institutional and
 
environmental management in Egypt.
 

ECEP's goal is to improve efficiency and environmental protection
 
of Egypt. Its purpose is to accelerate adoption of improved
 
technologies and practices to save energy and protect the
 
environment. The project is structured into three components:
 
Technical and Management Services, Commodities, and
 
Audits/Evaluations. Within these components, significant progress
 
has already been made toward achievement of purpose through two
 
principal activities:
 

1) Enerqy conservation and efficiency To date, ECEP has installed
 
nearly two dozen energy efficiency technology demonstrations (plus
 
some 92 portable gas analyzers) which amount to annual energy
 
savings of nearly $14 million and averted air pollution emissions
 
of 190,000 tons per year of C02 and 6,900 tons per year of SOX. At
 
an April 1995 conference of the World Energy Efficiency
 
Association, ECEP received the "Best Practices" award by a vote of
 
the Association's international membership, testimony to its
 
reputation for achieving results.
 

2) Industrial pollution prevention During its first eleven moniths,
 
ECEP has screened 78 plants, and conducted 12 pollution prevention
 
diagnostic assessments (PPDAs). These assessments identified
 
pollution prevention opportunities that, when implemented, could
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save over $4.0 million per year and reduce plant wastes by 30% ­
60%. Implementation of low-cost/no-cost cptions is also under way

in six plants. This activity offers technical assistance,

information and training services to Egyptian industry and limited
 
grant financing of pollution prevention technologies to selected
 
participating plants to serve as demonstration sites, as is done
 
.with energy activities.
 

DISCUSSION:
 

In order to quickly build on past successes and broaden the impact

of the ECEP project, it is proposed to extend the PACD by two years

and increase the LOP funding by $18 million. Increases would be
 
reflected in the Technical and Management Services and Commodities
 
components of the Project.
 

For energy activities, on-going demonstration installations are
 
proposed to continue with a new initiative focusing more on low­
cost/no-cost technologies plus intensified ampha-xs 
 on
 
dissemination of information leading to replication by Egyptian

industry of those methods and technologies proven through project

demonstrations. For pollution prevention activities, a sistance is
 
proposed to continue to help Egyptian industry identify and reduce
 
pollution through technical assistance.
 

I. SUPPLEMENT RATIONALE:
 

A. Strategic Importance to the Mission: Key output indicators
 
have been refined (as reflected in Annex B) to reflect closer
 
conformance with the Agency's current environmental strategic

framework. Under its pollution prevention component, ECEP will
 
continue to measurably decrease urban and industrial pollution

through the promotion of pollution prevention and control
 
technologies. Under its energy component, ECEP increases energy

efficiency through demonstration of high, medium and low cost
 
technologies to a wide range of private and public sector plants.
 

While undergoing refinement, the Mission's current environmenital
 
strategy focuses on reduction of industrial/commercial pollution.

With a two-year extension of the project and an $18 million
 
increase to the current LOP authorized level, the amended ECEP will
 
be able to achieve greater results in increasing adoption of
 
improved technologies that cai, reduce the emission of pollutants

into the air. ECEP will expand the scope of its successful energy

conservation program. It will maximize the rapid and successful
 
start-up of its industrial pollution prevention activity by

reaching a broader industrial and governmental clientele with
 
innovative and cost-effective technologies and methodologies for
 
energy efficiency and waste minimization.
 

B. Economic Benefits: Under the previous Project Paper Amendment,
 
economic analysis showed very high rates of return for improvements
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in energy conservation.v There is also strong anecdotal evidence
 
from Egypt and a wealth of experience from other countries - that
 
economic returns to polflution prevention activities in Egypt are
 
also high. Pollution prevention activities should result in
 
private and social benefits far in excess of their corresponding
 
costs.
 

Project Paper Supplement No. 2 calls for intensifying the same type
 
of activities. It is reasonable to expect that the increased
 
budget for ECEP will result in energy conservation and pollution
 
prevention activities that will produce large private benefits
 
which will fully justify the expenditure of these funds. While the
 
environmental benefits cannot be valued at this point because of
 
the lack of data available in quantifying social costs (damages
 
caused by pollution), benefits are likely to be very substantial.
 
Egypt is at a stage of environmental protection where measures to
 
improve that environment are quite cheap in terms of the pollution
 
actually prevented, and therefore have high benefit-cost ratios.
 

II. DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES:
 

The project purpose of the Energy Conservation and Environment
 
project remains the same: to accelerate adoption of improved
 
technologies and practices to save energy and protect the
 
environment. In this PP supplement, the ECEP logical framework is
 
enhanced (see Annex B) to reflect a higher level of energy
 
conservation and resulting positive environmental impact. The
 
quantitative measurement of end of project status indicators are
 
increased, outputs are more directly linked and inputs expanded to
 
more accurately reflect what the project is expected to achieve
 
through a longer period of implementation and a higher level of
 
resources.
 

A. Enhanced End of Project Status Indicators: As a result of this
 
amendanent, a greater number of industrial plants will be using
 
energy efficient and pollution prevention technologies with
 
increased cost savings (from energy conservation) and resultant
 
reduction in certain air pollutants associated with energy use.
 
These quantifiable reductions (in energy costs and air emissions)
 
will be from those firms participating directly in ECEP as
 
demonstration sites. Additional industrial plants are expected to
 
replicate, through their own initiative and with their own
 
resources, energy conservation and/or pollution prevention
 
technologies.
 

B. Refined Outputs:
 

1. Institutional framework in place to implement 
enerQy/environmental manaQement ProQrams: Through project efforts, 
ECEP's implementing agencies (Tabbin Institute for Metallurgical 
Studies - TIMS and Cairo University's Development Research and 

sector
Technological Planning Center - DRTPC), Egyptian private 
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consulting firms, and the Cairo and Alexandria General
 
Organizations for Sanitary Drainage will be capable of implementing
 
energy efficiency and/or pollution prevention technologies. This
 
will be accomplished through the continued expansion of managerial,

technical, and training capability to include expertise in energy
 
conservation and environmental management.
 

2. Energy efficiency demonstrations: The project will intensify

the use of low cost/medium cost energy efficiency methodologies,

while completing its original focus on the installation and
 
replication of larger scale, more capital-intensive technology

demonstrations. With an extended PACD and increased resources,
 
ECEP will have installed approximately 28 energy efficiency

demonstrations and approximately 200 demonstrations of low-cost
 
energy efficiency methodologies.
 

3. Pollutice prevention demonstrations: At least 10 industrial
 
plants will have implemented pollution prevention technologies as
 
demonstration sites, and another 40 plants will have implemented
 
no- or low-cost methodologies.
 

4. Enhanced enery policy framework: Ten ECEP-funded policy

analyses will provide the technical analyses for GOE action on
 
reform in industrial energy use policy. Recommendations from these
 
analyses will lead to a heightened awareness within the relevant
 
sectors of the GOE concerning needed reforms. The Egyptian

environment and energy sectors will also have the increased ability
 
to identify problems and implement appropriate policies and actions
 
to resolve them. ECEP assumes that the GOE will begin implementing
 
the needed reforms to create the setting for replicability.
 

5. Information available to public and private industry: A
 
pollution prevention information clearinghouse will make available
 
relevant information on topics related to cleaner production to any

interested Egyptian user and serve as a catalyst to promote efforts
 
which lead to replicability.
 

C. Description of Revised Input Activities:
 

As reflected in the attached Financial Plan (Annex C), an
 
additional $18 million is proposed to increase the current level of
 
inputs. Technical and Management Services is proposed to be
 
increased by $12 million from $30.05 to $42.05 million. The
 
Commodities Line Item is proposed to be increased by $6 million
 
from $19.2 million to $25.2 million. Host country contributions
 
(public and private sector combined) are proposed to be increased
 
by $7.7 million (stated in LE equivalent) from $52.2 million to
 
$59.9 million. GOE contributions are monitored and expected to be
 
$32.02 million. However, private sector contributions are
 
estimated at $27.86 million and are largely dependent on the amount
 
of equipment installed by private sector plants.
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New supplemental activities planned during the extension period
 
shall be 
mechanisms 

implemented 
or Project 

through existing 
Implementation 

USAID funded contract 
Letters. Supplemental 

activities include the following: 

1. Energy Conservation: 

a. Engineering and training follow-up on large-scale applications
 
- Post start up training and support will continue to assure the
 
persistence of energy savings and environmental benefits provided
 
by the installed technologies.
 

b. Addition of no-cost/low-cost methodologies - ECEP will broaden 
the promotion of no-cost/low-cost measures to include a number of 
new technologies. Examples include: (1) process loop tuning, (2) 
steam network improverment, (3) electrical power use survey, (4) 
efficiency improvements to furnaces, (5) burner replacement, (6) 
high efficiency lighting. 

c. Energy monitoring management systems - Monitoring equipment 
will be provided to each of the ECEP demonstration plants for 
continuous tracking. Plants will have the benefit by realizing 
increases in efficiency as the information provided can lead to
 
energy savings oppcrtunities.
 

d. Energy equipment maintenance and training (in-plant) -

Assistance will be provided to establish preventive maintenance
 
organizations and procedures. This will include computer software
 
to support in house programs and training in technical aspects of
 
PM implementation.
 

e. Pilot demand side management program - A pilot program uill 
work with selected plants to identify and implement demand side 
management opportunities. This would include identification and 
resolution of barriers to demonstrate of facility-wide 
efficiencies. 

f. Study of energy service company market - Energy service
 
companies are an effective private sector mechanism for offering
 
financing and technical services for energy efficiency projects
 
through a contract by which the plant makes periodic payments that
 
are linked to realized reductions in energy costs. A feasibility
 
study will be financed to explore whether energy service companies
 
are a viable option for future consideration.
 

2. Pollution Prevention:
 

a. Pollution prevention awareness, assessments and demonstrations 
- The first phase of the pollution prevention activities will 
expand to include twenty additional in-plant assessments, plus 
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training to the General Organizations for Sanitary Drainage in
 
Cairo and Alexandria.
 

b. Development and implementation of an industrial environmental 
management program - Based on the principles and incentives of 
pollution prevention and clean industrial production in 10th of 
Ramadan City, ECEP will provide technical assistance, training and 
information services on source reduction, waste minimization, waste 
management, pretreatment, and recycle/reuse of produced waste. 

c. Pollution prevention commodity procurement - Commodities will 
be procuied for low-cost and medium-cost demonstrations. Overseas 
Bechtel, Inc. will provide the procurement assistance for this 
category of equipment. 

3. Implementing Agency Support Activities:
 

a. Broadened training and promotional programs - Assistance will 
include preparation of training materials and programs for plant 
technicians, industrial management and financial officers, expanded 
pollution prevention awareness and training programs, additional 
Arabic translation of training documents, etc. 

b. Budget and policy support - Continued support will be provided 
to TIMS, DRTPC, and FEI for funding technical staff and 
administrative personnel and local training, workshops, and 
seminars on environmental topics. The mid-term evaluation 
recommended further action by ECEP in policy studies and in 
developing the capacity of Egyptian private consulting firms 
through greater subcontracting. Policy study recommendations that 
were previously embodied in Project Paper Amendment No.1 will be 
continued and expanded. 

SUPPLEMENTAL IMPLEMENTATICN AND FINANCIAL PLAN: The proposed
 
methods of implementation and financing of extended activities
 
under this Project Paper Supplement No. 2 remain in accordance with
 
the original project design and implementation mechanisms used to
 
date. Annex C contains the revised financial plan.
 

Technical assistance, commodity procurement, audits, and
 
evaluations will continue following direct contracting methods.
 
ECEP is implemented through a USAID direct contract with Overseas
 
Bechtel, Inc. for management, technical assistance and commodity
 
procurement for the energy efficiency component and through a buy­
in to the Environmental Pollution Prevention Project (EP3) for the
 
pollution prevention component. Bechtel subcontracts with Hagler-

Bailly for the training and promotion aspects, as well as for
 
assistance with policy analysis of ECEP.
 

The direct contract with Overseas Bechtel, Inc. will be modified to
 
increase the level of effort and budget. The budget increase will
 
be approximately $10.5 million, which includes technical assistance
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for the additional energy efficiency activities, the increased
 
policy and training efforts, and commodity procurement for
 
pollution prevention activities. A portion of the funding for such
 
an amendment can be accommodated within the terms and scope of the
 
existing contract.
 

The Bechtel contract started in 1990 and can be extended through
 
February 1997 under the contract options. To extend the Bechtel
 
contract through the new PACD of September 27, 1998, a
 
justification for other than full and open competition and related
 
announcement in the Commerce Business Daily will be required. Such
 
a justification would be based on the availability of only one
 
responsible source. The Mission Director has authority to approve
 
such justifications below $10 million. It is anticipated that the
 
justification for the relevant portion of the extension will be
 
below this amount. If proposals are submitted by competing firms
 
as a result of the CBD announcement, a time delay may occur.
 

Additional buy-ins to the EP3 project will allow for the expansion
 
of industrial pollution prevention activities; $2.7 million for a
 
the pollution assessment and information element, and $1.8 million
 
for the municipal pollution management of 10th of Ramadan element.
 

Three GOE entities implement the project activities using the
 
technical assistance afforded by the two contractors. $3 million
 
is budgeted for implementing agency support and will be extended
 
under current PIL financing,. ECEP, through 3 PILs, funds the
 
salaries and office expenses of these independent operating units,
 
each of which is linked with a host Egyptian institution. TIMS is
 
responsible for project implementation with public sector industry.
 
TIMS is affiliated with the Ministry of Industry (the Implementing
 
Organization under the Project Agreement). DRTPC implements
 
project activities with the private sector. Promotion and training
 
activities are conducted by a unit associated with the Federation
 
of Egyptian Industries (FEI).
 

In accordance with Handbook 10 policies, Mission Order 10-1 and the
 
ADS directives concerning participant and in-country training,
 
training plans will be prepared by the individual contractors
 
covering project goals, strategy, needs assessments, training cost
 
analysis, implementation, follow on and evaluation. The exact
 
numbers, categories and levels of trainees will be determined
 
during the needs assessment and implementation planning process.
 

Detailed contractor and implementing agency work plans will
 
continue to be prepared annually which will include specific
 
activities, budgets, and results that conform with the generalized
 
results shown in the description of new activities section above.
 

SUMMARY: This Project Paper Supplement proposes to increase the LOP
 
for this project by $18 million (from $49.5 million to $67.5
 
million) and extends the project assistance complete date (PACD)
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from September 30, 1996 to September 30, 1998. The $18 million is
 
planned to be obligated in FY95. This PPS for the Energy
 
Conservation and Environment Project has been prepared by PDS/ENV
 
in collaboration with PDS/PS for Mission Director review and
 
approval.
 

Project Paper Supplement No. 2 is considered a routine amendment as
 
defined in Mission Order 3-30. Previous project design analyses
 
completed under Amendment No. 1 remain valid as the added resources
 
and time will facilitate a greater impact on achievement of project
 
purpose. An ExComn review process and revised project analyses are
 
therefore not required. Project Team members and other concerned
 
officers have reviewed the document and agree with the format,
 
content, and presentation. There are no concerns, issues or
 
conditionality which need discussion or resolution.
 

AUTHORITY: Under Delegation of Authority (DOA) No. 653, Paragraph
 
3, the Mission Director has the authority to amend project
 
authorizations without limitation if the amendment does not (a)
 
present significant policy issues, (b) require the issuance of
 
waivers by AID/W, and (c) result in a total LOP in excess of ten
 
years.
 

This PP supplement represents a continuation of ongoing energy
 
conservation and environment efforts that are within the project's
 
purpose. The 1988 amendment of the STD umbrella project extended
 
the PACD of the overall project through September 30, 1998 (a 12.5
 
year LOP). Since ECEP is a subproject of the STD umbrella project,
 
a PACD extension through September 30, 1998 is encompassed within
 
the STD PACD. Based on the foregoing, all Delegation of Authority
 
conditions are satisfied.
 

RECOMMENDATION: That you sign (1) the attached Project Paper
 
Supplement Face Sheet thereby approving an LOP budget increase of
 
$18 million and extension of the PACD an additional two years
 
through September 30, 1998 for the activities described herein, and
 
(2) the Fifth Amendment to the Project Authorization (Annex A).
 

Approval
 

Disapproval
 

Date__
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Clearance:
 

J Goggin, (A) OD/PDS/ENV
 
C Derrick, PDS/PS
 
J DuRette, OD/PDS/P
 
V Moore, AD/LEG
 
B Bonnaffon, AD/FM
jDunlap, AD/PROC

J Riggs-Perla, (A) DDIR
 

(U:\PDSPSM\DOCS\ECEP1\Goggin\Wahba\Derrick)
 



.Q - UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

AIRO, EGYPT 
ANNEX A 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO PROJECT AUTHORIZATION
 

Name of Country: Arab Republic Name of Project: Science &
 
of Egypt Technology for
 

Development
 

Number of Project: 263-0140
 

1. Pursuant to Section 531 of the Foreign Assistance Act of
 
1961, as amended, the Science and Technology for Development
 
Project (the "Project") was originally authorized on July 30,
 
1985, and was amended on July 7, 1987, June 12, 1988, June 13,
 
1988 and June 14, 1988. The authorization is hereby further
 
amended as follows:
 

a. In paragraph 1, estimated additional obligations are
 
increased from "One Hundred Thirty Three Million Seven
 
Hundred Fifty Thousand United States Dollars ($133,750,000)"
 
to "One Hundred Fifty One Million Seven Hundred Fifty
 
Thousand United States Dollars ($151,750,000)" therefor.
 

b. Subparagraph 2(c) is amended by deleting "Forty Nine
 
Million Five Thousand United States Dollars ($49,500,000)",
 
and substituting "Sixty Seven Million Five Hundred United
 
States Dollars ($67,500,000)" therefor.
 

2. The authorization cited above remains in force except as
 
hereby amended.
 

John R. Westk
 

Director
 

Date
 
Clearances:
 

(A)OD/PDS/ENV, JGoggin
 
PDS/PS, CDerrick
 
AD/PDS, TRishoi . K
 
AD/FM, RBonnaffon
 
LEG, MAKleinjan
 

DRAFTED:LEG:MAK.n an:mf:(8/23/95):5PATH140
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Cairo, Egypt 
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PROJECT DESIGN SUMMARY 

LOGICAL FRAMEWORK 
,_, _: 67.5 million 

LCP. FY 88-98 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROJECT (263-0140.3) 

Project Title And Number: 
NARRATIVE SUMU4ARY OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE INDICATORS MANS OF VERIFICATION IMPORTANT ASSUMPTIONS 

Project Goal: 

To improve energy efficiency and environmental a National product/nargy ratios (by industrial a National Accounts a Political Stability

protaction. 
 croup). 

* GOE/EEAA Mortoring System a GOE stops certain energy subsidies by 1998
" Reduced industrial air emissions. 

* Survey 0 Strengthened role of GOE EEAA
" No.firms with energy conservation (EC) or 
onv ;- rmont programs (lustainable). * Observation 1 Enforcement of GOE environmental laws 

i Number of firms with increased productlenergy 
ratios. 

* Improved industrial energy end environmental 
polices. 

Project Purpoee : By 1999 

To accelereto edoption of improved technologies * $25M/yi in energy savings. * Project monitoring reports. calculations linking e Privete & Public industry open to replications.
and practices to save energy end protect the fuels burned to emissions.
environment. e Reduced Air Emissions 0 Financing available for replications. 

. Sox: 12.SOOtons/yr e Surveys 
. NOx: 1.900toni/yr 

2 0 
e Suppliers engage in marketing campaigns. 

* CO: 
2 5 

.O00tons/yr 0 Observation 
* C02: 0.000tons/yr 0 Demo technologies are appropriate & economic. 

o 40 industrial firms replicating energy e Promotion efforts lead to replications. 
technologies. 

1 0 Relevant GOE environmental laws end10 industrial firms replicating pollution prevention reguilatione enforced. 
technologies 



NARRATIVE SULMMART 

Outputs: 

Institutional foundation in piece implementing 

industrial onargy/environmontel manageeont 

programs, 


Energy efficiency technologies demonstrated. 

Pollution prevention technologies demonstrated. 

Enhanced energy policy framework 

Information available to public and private industry 

inputs: 

AID:
 

Technicol/Mgt Asaastence/Tig 

Local Proelct Mgt & TA 

Equipment 
Evaluation and Audit 

Proiect Total 

ODE: 

1. Cash Contribution 

2 In-Kind Contribution 


Private Sectol 
I Cash Contribution 
2. In-Kind Contribution 

Drafted by:Sayoub. PDS/PS. U:\opdspm\docs~selly\ECEPtog 

OBJECTIVELY VERIFIABLE IE)ICATORS 

o11ignitUdlllOf Output.: 

By 1998: 
* 5 private sector and 2 GOE entitiee capable of 
implementing industrial energy/environmental 
management programs. 

a 28 Private & Public sector plants utilize project 


funded capital equipment. 


a 200 plants utilizing 10 low coat methodologies. 


a 10 private & public sector plants utilizing project 


funded capital equipment. 

a 40 plants demonstrating low cost/no cost
 
pollution prevention methodologies.
 

a Reform of industrial energy uses identified end 


implemented from tan studies.
 

0 Pollution prevention clearing house established. 


brripementotion Target IType end Quentty) 


a $36.05mllron 

$6mjilhon 

a $25.2million 
$0.25million 

a I07.50million 

a 1 11.0 million iL E equrvalent) 
a $ 20.4 million ILE equivalent) 

a S 13.8 million lL.E equivalenti 
a 0 14.3 million (L.E equivalent) 

MEANS OF VERIFICATION 

4 Contractor Recorde 
0 Interviews 

0 Questionnairea 

0 Site investigation 

a Plant monitoring 

0 Protoner end gas analyzer reports 

a Site investigation 

0 Plant monitoring 

0 Policy studies 

0 Site i-vestigation 
C Published information 

0 Project records 

a Project records 

; IIORTANT ASSLIMPTIONS 

Asswrimptone for acieving outqpms: 

i Plants willing to implement new technologies. 

a Companies have funds tc cover their share. 

0 Data are available. 

0 Policy recommendatione implemented by GOE. 

Aaaurpton for proviing inputs: 

a AID can scope & process amendments in timely 
fashion. 

a TA contractors are competent & dedicated. 

a AID and GOE funding will be available. 



ANNEX (C)
 

Illustrative Financial Plan 

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT
 
PROJECT No. 263-0140.3
 

AID CONTRIBUTION 
$(000) 

Original Amendment # 5 Total 

EX Total FX LC Total F_X L Total 

I. Technology Demonstration 

A. Commodities 19,200 0 19,200 6,000 0 6,000 25,200 0 25,200 

B. 	 Technical & Manage­
ment Services 25,550 4,500 30,050 12,000 0 12,000 37,550 4,500 42,050 

TOTAL Technology 
Demonstration 44,750 4,500 49,250 18,000 0 18,000 62,750 4,500 67,250 

II, Evaluation / Audit 250 0 250 0 0 n) 250 0 250 

TOTAL 	 45,000 4,500 49,500 18,000 0 18,000 63,000 4,500 67,500 
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HOST COUNTRY CONTRIBUTION (Life Of Project) 

LE (000) 

PUBLIC SECTOR 

ORIGINAL 
Thru Amend. No. 4 
InKnd Cah 

AMENDMENT No. 5 

In-Kind C-h 

HOST 
COUNTR 
TOTAL 

I. Commodities 
II.Training 
I1.Local Management 

and Services 
- Public/Private 

Sectors 
- Information 

Dissemination 

24,200 
400 

560 

40 

8,100 
0 

3,825 

575 

5,300 
400 

240 

30 

6,000 
400 

1,360 

190 

43,600 
1,200 

5,985 

835 

TOTAL LE 
Exch.Rate 
US $ EQUIV. 

25,200 
1.35 

18,667 

12,500 
1.35 

9,259 

5,970 
3.4 

1,756 

7,950 
3.4 

2,338 

51,620 

$32,020 

PRIVATE SECTOR 

ORIGINAL 
Thru Amend, No. 4 
In-kind Cash 

AMENDMENT No. 5 

In-Kin cash 

HOST 
COUNTRY 
TOTAL 

I. Commodities 
II.Training 
Ill. Local Management 

and Services 
- Public/Private 

Sectors 
- InfGrmatbon 

Dissemination 

16,200 
400 

0 

0 

16,200 
0 

0 

0 

6,300 
400 

0 

0 

5,000 
400 

0 

0 

43,700 
1,200 

0 

0 

TOTAL LE 
Exch.Rate 
US $ EQUIV. 

16,600 
1.35 

12,296 

16,200 
1.35 

12,000 

6,700 
3.4 

1,971 

5,400 
3.4 

1,588 

44,900 

$27,855 

TOTAL CONTRIBUTIONS 
ORIGINAL AMENDMENT No. 5 

In-Kind Cash In-Kind Cash 
HOST 
COUNTRY 

TOTAL PublPriv 
US $ EQUIV. 

41,800 
30,963 

28,700 
21,259 

12,670 
3,726 

13,350 
3,926 

TOTAL 
96,520 
59,875 
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Expenditure Projections * 
$(ooo) 

Expenditure Schedule
 

Project Element FY 97 FY 98 Total 

I. Technology Demonstration 

A. Technical & Management 
- Services 

6,000 6,000 12,000 

B. Commodities 3,000 3,000 6,000 

TOTAL 9,000 9,000 18,000 

II. Audit and Evaluation 0 0 0
 

GRAND TOTAL 9,000 9,000 18,000
 

• The above table shows the AID annual project expenditures by project
 
elements for both energy conservation and pollution prevention activities.
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Dbeassion of Maior _.vironmetal Reatioashioa of the EAnerv Conmervation and 
Environment Project - Supplment i'% 

BACKGROUND 

Conservation and Efficiency Project, was authorized with a total
 
funding level of $49.5 million to provide technical assistance,
 
management advice, training programs, promotion and information
 
dissemination, and commodities procurement, with a specific focus
 
on the conservation and efficient use of energy in Egyptian
 
industries. In 1992, the objective of promoting science and
 
technology no longer was considered within the Mission strategy,
 
necessitating a modified project strategy focusing on the
 
environment. The subsequent redesign altered the project name,
 
goal and purpose, activities, implementation structure and budget
 
to reflect an explicit focus on environmental protection. The
 
amended and renamed Energy Conservation and Environment Project
 
(ECEP) has as its goal to improve energy efficiency and
 
environmental protection, and as its purpose to accelerate the
 
adoption of technologies and practices to save energy and protect
 
the environment.
 

The Energy Conservation and Environment Project Supplement No.2
 
is for a two-year extension of the project and an additional $18
 
million in LOP funding. During this two-year extension, the ECEP
 
Project will expand the scope of its sucessful energy
 
conservation program and will be able to maximize the rapid and
 
successful start-up of its industrial pollution prevention
 
activity by reaching a broader industrial and governmental
 
clientele with innovative and cost-effective technologies and
 
methodologies for energy efficiency and waste minimization,
 
contributing to a healthier industrial economy and a healthier
 
ervironment.
 

DISCUSSION
 

1. Energy Efficiency
 

To achieve greater outputs, the project will intensify the use of
 
low cost/medium cost energy efficiency methodologies, while
 
completing its original focus on the installation and replication
 
of larger scale, more capital-intensive technology
 
demonstrations. Listed below are the new activities planned
 
under Supplement No.2:
 

1. Engineering and training follow-up on large-scale applications
 

2. Introduction of additional no-cost/low-cost methodologies
 
including:
 
- process loop tuning
 
- steam network improvement
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- electrical power use survey
 
- efficiency improvements to furnaces
 
- burner replacement
 
- high efficiency lighting
 

3. Energy monitoring management systems
 

4. Energy equipment maintenance and training (in-plant)
 

5. Pilot demand-side management program
 

6. Creation of energy service companies
 

Environmental Impact: The Energy Efficiency component of ECEP
 
will not have an effect on the natural or physical environment.
 
Actions under this component are limited to training activities
 
and technical assistance. In fact, if all activities are
 
implemented, significant savings in energy usage should be
 
achieved. To date, the energy component of ECEP has installed
 
nearly two dozen energy efficiency technology demonstrations
 
which have amounted to an annual energy savings of nearly $26
 
million and averted air pollution emissions of 600,000 tons of
 
C02 and 15,000 tons of SOx.
 

Pollution Prev'intion:
 

The pollution prevention component added to ECEP in August 1994
 
will be expanded to reach more users, building on the growing
 
interest among Egyptian governmental, industrial, and
 
institutional parties in pollution prevention. Listed below are
 
the new activites planned under Project Supplement No.2:
 

1. Pollution prevention awareness, assessments, and
 
demonstrations
 

2. Industrial Environmental Management Program Development and
 
Implementation in 10th of Ramadan City
 

3. Pollution prevention commodity procurement for low-cost and
 
medium cost demonstrations under the current and the extended
 
pollution prevention component.
 

Environmental Impact: Subcomponents Nos. 1 and 2 of the
 
pollution prevention component of ECEP will not have an effect on
 
the natural or physical environment. These subcomponents are
 
limited to training and technical assistance activities only.
 
Subcomponent No.3, pollution prevention equipment demonstrations,
 
will not have a significant negative impact on the environment.
 
To ensure compliance with USAID environmental procedures, ECEP
 
will continue to monitor and document carefully all technology
 
demonstration activities as was required by the Negative
 
Determination originally made for this subcomponent in Amendment
 

\6V
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No.1. To date, demonstration activities conducted under the
 
current Amendment No.1 have not adversely affected the
 
surrounding environment. The new demonstration activities
 
envisioned under Supplement No.2 will be smaller in scale and
 
monitored just as carefully as those conducted under Amendment
 
No. 1.
 

Implementing Agencv Support
 

Budget support for Implementing Agencies will be continued in
 
order to increase pollution prevention and energy conservation
 
capabilities within these agencies. Additionally, training and
 
promotional programs will be broadened. These programs will
 
include preparation of training materials, programs for plant
 
technicians, industrial management and financial officers,
 
expanded pollution prevention awareness and training programs,
 
and additional arabic translation of training documents. Six new
 
policy studies are presently contemplated under the extended PACD
 
as well.
 

Environmental Impact: The implementing agency support component
 
of ECEP will not have an effect on the natural or physical
 
environment. This component consists solely of budgetary support
 
for implementing agencies and training and technical assistance
 
activities.
 

RECOMMENDATIONS
 

As with all AID-funded Rroiects. and pursuant to 22 CFR
 
216.3(a)(9). if new information becomes available which indicates
 
that any of the Proposed actions to be funded by ECEP might be
 
"major" and their effects "significant." the threshold decisions
 
for those actions listed below will be reviewed and revised by
 
the BEO and an environmental assessment Prepared the Mission. as
 
appropriate.
 

1. Energy Efficiency: Pursuant to 22 CFR Part 216.2(c)(2)(i)
 
the Mission recommends a Categorical Exclusion because the
 
activites consist of education, technical assistance, or training
 
programs which do not directly affect the environment.
 

2. Pollution Prevention: Pursuant to 22 CFR Part 216.3
 
(a)(2)(iii) the Mission recommends a Negative Determination as
 
the proposed action will not have a significant effect on the
 
environment. Equipment Demonstration activities will be limited
 
in both size and scope. All activites will be carefully
 
monitored.
 

3. Implementing Agencv Support: Pursuant to 22 CFR Part 216.2
 
(c)(2)(i) and (xiv) the Threshold Decision based on.an Initial
 
Environmental Examination recommends a Categorical Exclusion
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because budget support, training programs, and technical
 
assistance will not have an effect on the natural or physical
 
environment.
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Drafl Economic Growlh Strategic Agency Goal I 
Framework 

Broad-based economic 
growth achieved 

Agcncy Objeclive 1.1 

Strengthened markets 

Agency Program AIlproaches 

1) Imp ove policies, laws, and regulations 

2) Str'=ngthen institutions that support 
competitive markets 

3) Support for investment in infrastructure 

4) Development of technology, particularly in 
agriculture 

5) Dissemination of information and 
technology, and other forms of direct support 
for the private sector 

Agcncy Objective 1.2 

Expanded access and 
opportunity for the poor 

Agency Program Approaches 

1) Make regulatory, legal, and institutional 
frameworks equitable 

2) Increase access to credit and financial 

services, parlicularly for microenterprises 
3) Expand small farmers' and 
microentrepreneurs' access to technology, 
information. and outreach services 

4) Expand economic opportunities for 
women 

5) Expand productivity and earnings in 
geographic areas and/or in markets with 
high concentration of poor people 

Agency Objcctive 1.3 

Expanded, improved, and 
more widely accessible 

basic education 

Agency Program Approaches 

1) Improve policy and regulatory 
framework for a better education system 

2) Strengthen national, regional, and 

school-level educational institutions 

3) Improve teaching, curricula. and 
educational materials 

4) Expand access to education for women 
and other disadvantaged groups 

CDIE/PME, 7/20/95
 



Drafl Democracy Strategic Framework 

Agency Goal 2 

Sustainable democracies built 

FI
 
Agency Objective 2.1 Agency Objective 2.2 	 Agency Objective 2.3 

StrengthQned rule of law More genuine & competitive Increased development of 
and respect for human rights electoral processes politically active civil society 

Agency Program Approaches Agency Program Approaches 	 Agency Program Approaches 

1) Ensuring that the law protects 1) Creating impartial & open 1) Promoting legislation that 

citizens' rights and interests electoral laws & regulations encourages organization 


2) 	Enhancing the fairness of the 2) Creating more impartial and and operaton of CSOs 

administration of justice eflective electoral administration 2) Strengthening civil society's 


3) Improving the timeliness of 3) Better informing the electorate oversight of state institutions 
the administration of justice 4) Improving local and 3) Increasing effectiveness of 

4) 	Increasing citzen pressure for international monitoring
 
conformity with international 4) Increasing democratic 

human rights standards 5) Making political parties more governance washin CSOcs 

responsive to constituents 
5) Increasing CSO participation 

in policy formulation and 
implementation 

6) 	 Increasing the acceptance of 
democratic (civic) values 

7) 	 Expanding more effective and 
independent media 

Agency Objective 2.4 

More transparent and 
accountable government

institutions 

Agency Program Approaches 

1) Increasing local government 
participation in decision-making 

2) 	Increasing citizen access to 
government information 

3) 	Strengthening mechanisms to 
promote ethical standards in 

4)	Increasing civilian control over 
mliary and police forces 

5) 	 Strengthening the effectiveness 
and independence of legislatures 

C)I[/I'MI, 7/20/95
 



Draft PHN Strategic Framework 

Agency Objective 3.1 
Sustainable reduction in 
unintended pregnancies 

Agency Program Approaches 

1) Developing new and/or 

improved approaches 

and technology 


2) Transferring technology
and skills 

3) Imr,.ving the host 
country environment 

4) Increasing the use of 
high quality, sustainable 
services 

Agency Goal 3
 
Stabilize world's population and
 

protect human health in a
 
sustainable fashion
 

Agency Objective 3.2 Agency Objective 3.3 
Sustainable reduction in Sustainable reduction in 

child mortality maternal mortality 

Agency Program Approaches Agency Program Approaches 

1) Developing new and/or 1) Developing new and/or

improved approaches improved approaches

and technology and technology 


2) Transferring technology 2) Transferring technology

and skills and skills 


3) Improving the host 3) Improving the host 

country environment country environment 


4) 	Increasing the use of 4) Increasing the use of 

high quality, sustainable high quality, sustainable 

services services 


Agency Objective 3.4 
Sustainable reduction in 

STIIHIV transmission 
among key populations 

Agency Program Approaches 

1) Developing new and/or
improved approaches 
and technology 

2) Transferring technology
and skills 

3) Improving the host 
country environment 

4) 	Increasing the use of 
high quality, sustainable 
services 

CDIE/PME, 7/27/95
 



Draft Environment Strategic Framework 

Agency Objective 4.1 

Biological diversity 
conserved 

[Agency Program Approaches 

Improving management
1) 

of protected areas 

2) 	Promoting sustainable 
use of biological 
resources 

3) Supporting ex-situ 

conservation of 

genetic diversity 


Agency Goal 4 

Sustainable management 
of the environment 

Agency Objective 4,2 

Global climate change 
threat reduced 

Agency Objective 4.3 

Decreased urban and 
industrial pollution 

Agency Program Approaches 
AnPrA oe 

1) Reducing 
greenhouse 

gas emissions from energy use 

g y rme Agency Prorrarn Approaches 

1) Increasing access to waler 
and sanitation services 

2) Reducing greenhouse 
gas emissions from 
land use 

3) Assisting adaptation 
to climate change 

2) Establishing and enforcing
environmental regulations 

3) Promoting pollution
prevention and control 

Agency Objective 4.4 

Increased provision of 
environmentally sound 

energy services 

Agency Program Approaches 
. . . 

1) increasing energy
efficiency 

2) 	 Increasing use of 
renewable energy 

3) 	 Introducing innovative 
clean technologies 

Agency Objective 4.5 

Sustainable natural 
resource managemen 

Agency Program Approaches 

1) 	Managing forests
 
sustainably
 

2) 	 Managing water
 
resources
 

3) 	 Practicing agriculture 
sustainably 

4) 	 Managing coastal
 
zones
 

C)IE/I'ME, 7/27/95
 



Draft Huinaniiarian Assistance Strategic Framewo-k 

Agency Coal 5
 
Livep and property saved
 

and suffering reduced
 

Agency Objective 5.1 

Critical needs of targeted 


vulnerable groups in 
emergency situations met 

Agency Program Approaches 

1) Provide timely, effective and targeted emergency
relief. Women and children who suffer most 
when natural disasters and complex
emergencies occur are impodant targets. 

2) Provide timely, effective and targeted
rehabilitation. 

3) Enhance partnerships with PVO, NGO and lOs 
to deliver emergency services. 

Agency Oljective 5.2 
disasters minimized 

and selected vulnerable and 
transitional societies stabilized 

Agency Program Approaches 

1) Improve prevention, mitigation and preparedness
for complex emergencies and natural disasters 

2) Early warning systems established. 

3)Enhance local security, especially through

demobilization and demining. 

4) Reconstitute political and social institutions that 
make up civil society and provide good governance. 

5) Re-establishe key basic services, focusing on the local level 

6) Enhance short-term food security. 

7) Improve integration of humanitarian and 
development assistance. 

fl)ll/I'MI, 7/21)/-)5 


